SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

TAPE LOG
March 05, 2007 Hearing Room HR C
3:00 pm Tapes 30 - 32
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Bill Morrisette, Chair

Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair
Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson
Sen. Joanne Verger

MEMBER EXCUSED: Sen. Gary George

STAFF PRESENT: Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator
Anna Wuitschick, Committee Assistant

MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD:
SB 452 — Public Hearing
SJR 21 and SB 617 — Public Hearing
SJR 21 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
30A 003 Chair Morrisette calls the meeting to order at 3:00 p.m.
SB 452 — PUBLIC HEARING
005 Chair Morrisette
007 Sen. David Nelson, SD 29 (EXHIBIT A)
045 Chair Morrisette
051 Ivan Frasier, President, Oregon Mental Health Counselors
Association (EXHIBIT B)
104 Chair Morrisette
111 Robert Lundblad, Member, Board of Directors, Oregon
Psychological Association
201 Chair Morrisette
205 Lundblad
219 Chair Morrisette
220 Sen. Verger
30A 221 Lundblad
232 Chair Morrisette
233 James Mours, Oregon Psychological Association
284 Chair Morrisette
306 Carol Balloweg, Licensed Professional Counselor, Tillamook
County

364 Chair Morrisette



31A

366

405
406
458
472

005
009

010
018
019

128

Anna Berardi, Associate Professor, Marriage and Family
Therapy, George Fox University

Chair Morrisette

John Powell, Regence BlueCross Blue Shield of Oregon

Chair Morrisette

Gina Nikkel, Association of Oregon Community Mental Health
Programs (AOCMHP)

Nikkel continues testimony

Chair Morrisette

Nikkel

Chair Morrisette

Marcus Berglund, Oregon Association for Marriage and Family
Therapy (EXHIBIT C)

Chair Morrisette

SJR 21 AND SB 617 — PUBLIC HEARING

31A

30B

138
152

176
180

244
246
253
256
263
267
268
270
314
316
318
322
340
341
343
344
356
359
318
424
508

005
011

036
037
044
054
058

Chair Morrisette

Sherry Stock, Executive Director, Brain Injury Association of
Oregon (EXHIBIT D)
Chair Morrisette

Brigadier General Mike Caldwell, Deputy Director of the
Military Department

Chair Morrisette

Caldwell

Chair Morrisette

Caldwell

Chair Morrisette

Caldwell

Chair Morrisette

Caldwell

Chair Morrisette

Caldwell

Chair Morrisette

Caldwell

Chair Morrisette

Caldwell

Chair Morrisette

Caldwell

Chair Morrisette

Jim Willis, Director, Oregon Department of Veterans Affairs
Chair Morrisette

Rep. Brian Boquist, HD 23
Chair Morrisette

Chair Morrisette continues
Rep. Boquist

Chair Morrisette

Sen. Monnes Anderson
Chair Morrisette

Rep. Boquist

Stock



30B
31B

106
108
115
118
128
130
157
170
177
193
219
222
226
235
243
245
288
290

299
345
446
454
464
005
017
018
021
024

079
081
155
156
164
167
183
184
188
200
201
214
309
315
399
401
411
415
421
423

Chair Morrisette

Stock

Chair Morrisette

Stock

Sen. Verger

Stock

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Stock

Chair Morrisette

Ellie Jenny (EXHIBIT E)
Chair Morrisette

Jenny

Chair Morrisette

Jenny

Chair Morrisette

Adrienne Greene (EXHIBIT F)
Chair Morrisette

Laurie Lindberg, Department of Human Services, Seniors and
People with Disabilities

Chair Morrisette

Andrew Ellis, Brain Injury Association of Oregon (EXHIBIT G)
Chair Morrisette

Alec Giess (EXHIBIT H)
Stock

Stock continues testimony
Chair Morrisette

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Chair Morrisette

David Kracke, Member, Board of Directors of the Brain Injury
Association of Oregon (EXHIBIT I)

Chair Morrisette

Jeri Cohen, Brain Injury Association of Oregon (EXHIBIT J)
Chair Morrisette

Cohen

Chair Morrisette

Cohen

Chair Morrisette

Sen. Verger

Cohen

Sen. Verger

Chair Morrisette

Carol Christofero Snider

Chair Morrisette

Amy Ream, Oregon Physician (EXHIBIT K)
Chair Morrisette

Ream

Chair Morrisette

Ream

Chair Morrisette

Ream



425 Stock

446 Ream

456 Chair Morrisette

460 Ream

472 Chair Morrisette

480 Tootie Smith, Brain Injury Association of Oregon

418 Chair Morrisette
Written testimony submitted in advance by Kelly Scannell
Brooks (EXHIBIT L)
Written testimony submitted in advance by Denise Dion
(EXHIBIT M)

SJR 21 — WORK SESSION

32A

005 Sen. Kruse

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SJR 21 be sent to the floor with
a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
008 VOTE: 4-0-1
EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. G George
Chair Morrisette hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
SEN. MORRISETTE will lead discussion on the floor.
012 Chair Morrisette adjourns the meeting at 5:04 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY
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SB 452, written testimony of Jeff Harmon, Rep. David Nelson, Spp
SB 452, written testimony, Ivan Frasier, 2pp

SB 452, written testimony, information packet, Marcus Berglund, 12pp
SJR 21 and SB 617, information packet, Sherry Stock, 34 pp

SJR 21 and SB 617, prepared statement, Ellie Jenny, 1p

SJR 21 and SB 617, written testimony, Adrienne Greene, 4pp

SJR 21 and SB 617, written testimony, Andrew Ellis, 2pp

SJR 21 and SB 617, prepared statement, Alec Giess, 1p

SJR 21 and SB 617, prepared statement, David Kracke, 2pp

SJR 21 and SB 617, prepared statement, Jeri Cohen, 1p

SJR 21 and SB 617, written testimony, Amy Ream, 2pp

SJR 21 and SB 617, written testimony, Kelly Scannell Brooks, 1p
SJR 21 and SB 617, written testimony, Denise Dion, 2pp



