## **SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES**

## TAPE LOG

March 05, 2007 Hearing Room HR C 3:00 pm Tapes 30 - 32

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Bill Morrisette, Chair Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson Sen. Joanne Verger
MEMBER EXCUSED:	Sen. Gary George
STAFF PRESENT:	Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator Anna Wuitschick, Committee Assistant

## MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD: SB 452 – Public Hearing SJR 21 and SB 617 – Public Hearing SJR 21 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
30A	003	Chair Morrisette calls the meeting to order at 3:00 p.m.
SB 452 – PUB	LIC HEARING	
	005	Chair Morrisette
	007	Sen. David Nelson, SD 29 (EXHIBIT A)
	045	Chair Morrisette
	051	Ivan Frasier, President, Oregon Mental Health Counselors Association (EXHIBIT B)
	104	Chair Morrisette
	111	Robert Lundblad, Member, Board of Directors, Oregon Psychological Association
	201	Chair Morrisette
	205	Lundblad
	219	Chair Morrisette
	220	Sen. Verger
30A	221	Lundblad
	232	Chair Morrisette
	233	James Mours, Oregon Psychological Association
	284	Chair Morrisette
	306	Carol Balloweg, Licensed Professional Counselor, Tillamook County
	364	Chair Morrisette

	366	Anna Berardi, Associate Professor, Marriage and Family
		Therapy, George Fox University
	405	Chair Morrisette
	406	John Powell, Regence BlueCross Blue Shield of Oregon
	458	Chair Morrisette
	472	Gina Nikkel, Association of Oregon Community Mental Health
21.4	0.05	Programs (AOCMHP)
31A	005	Nikkel continues testimony
	009	Chair Morrisette
	010	Nikkel
	018	Chair Morrisette
	019	Marcus Berglund, Oregon Association for Marriage and Family
	128	Therapy (EXHIBIT C) Chair Morrisette
	120	
SIR 21 AND SR	617 – PUBLIC HEAR	INC
SSR 21 AILD SD	138	Chair Morrisette
	152	Sherry Stock, Executive Director, Brain Injury Association of
	102	Oregon (EXHIBIT D)
	176	Chair Morrisette
	180	Brigadier General Mike Caldwell, Deputy Director of the
		Military Department
	244	Chair Morrisette
	246	Caldwell
	253	Chair Morrisette
	256	Caldwell
	263	Chair Morrisette
	267	Caldwell
	268	Chair Morrisette
	270	Caldwell
	314	Chair Morrisette
	316	Caldwell
	318	Chair Morrisette
	322	Caldwell
31A	340	Chair Morrisette
	341	Caldwell
	343	Chair Morrisette
	344	Caldwell
	356	Chair Morrisette
	359	Jim Willis, Director, Oregon Department of Veterans Affairs
	318	Chair Morrisette
	424	Rep. Brian Boquist, HD 23
	508	Chair Morrisette
30B	005	Chair Morrisette continues
	011	Rep. Boquist
	036	Chair Morrisette
	037	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	044	Chair Morrisette
	054	Rep. Boquist
	058	Stock

106	Chair Morrisette
108	Stock
115	Chair Morrisette
118	Stock
128	Sen. Verger
130	Stock
157	Sen. Monnes Anderson
170	Stock
177	Chair Morrisette
193	Ellie Jenny (EXHIBIT E)
219	Chair Morrisette
222	Jenny
226	Chair Morrisette
235	Jenny
243	Chair Morrisette
245	Adrienne Greene (EXHIBIT F)
288	Chair Morrisette
290	Laurie Lindberg, Department of Human Services, Seniors and
_> •	People with Disabilities
299	Chair Morrisette
345	Andrew Ellis, Brain Injury Association of Oregon (EXHIBIT G)
446	Chair Morrisette
454	Alec Giess (EXHIBIT H)
464	Stock
005	Stock continues testimony
017	Chair Morrisette
018	Sen. Monnes Anderson
021	Chair Morrisette
024	David Kracke, Member, Board of Directors of the Brain Injury
	Association of Oregon (EXHIBIT I)
079	Chair Morrisette
081	Jeri Cohen, Brain Injury Association of Oregon (EXHIBIT J)
155	Chair Morrisette
156	Cohen
164	Chair Morrisette
167	Cohen
183	Chair Morrisette
184	Sen. Verger
188	Cohen
200	Sen. Verger
201	Chair Morrisette
214	Carol Christofero Snider
309	Chair Morrisette
315	Amy Ream, Oregon Physician (EXHIBIT K)
399	Chair Morrisette
401	Ream
411	Chair Morrisette
415	Ream
421	Chair Morrisette
423	Ream

30B 31B

425	Stock
446	Ream
456	Chair Morrisette
460	Ream
472	Chair Morrisette
480	Tootie Smith, Brain Injury Association of Oregon
418	Chair Morrisette
	Written testimony submitted in advance by Kelly Scannell Brooks (EXHIBIT L)
	Written testimony submitted in advance by Denise Dion <b>(EXHIBIT M)</b>
<u>SJR 21 – WORK SESSION</u>	
32A 005	Sen. Kruse
	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SJR 21 be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
008	VOTE: 4-0-1
	EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. G George
	Chair Morrisette hearing no objection, declares the motion
	CARRIED.
012	SEN. MORRISETTE will lead discussion on the floor.
012	Chair Morrisette adjourns the meeting at 5:04 p.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. SB 452, written testimony of Jeff Harmon, Rep. David Nelson, 5pp
- B. SB 452, written testimony, Ivan Frasier, 2pp
- C. SB 452, written testimony, information packet, Marcus Berglund, 12pp
- D. SJR 21 and SB 617, information packet, Sherry Stock, 34 pp
- E. SJR 21 and SB 617, prepared statement, Ellie Jenny, 1p
- F. SJR 21 and SB 617, written testimony, Adrienne Greene, 4pp
- G. SJR 21 and SB 617, written testimony, Andrew Ellis, 2pp
- H. SJR 21 and SB 617, prepared statement, Alec Giess, 1p
- I. SJR 21 and SB 617, prepared statement, David Kracke, 2pp
- J. SJR 21 and SB 617, prepared statement, Jeri Cohen, 1p
- K. SJR 21 and SB 617, written testimony, Amy Ream, 2pp
- L. SJR 21 and SB 617, written testimony, Kelly Scannell Brooks, 1p
- M. SJR 21 and SB 617, written testimony, Denise Dion, 2pp